
1ÿewBergjji|so, RESOLUTION No, 2016-3272

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER PRO TEM TO
ENTER INTO A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH THE SAUNDERS
COMPANY INC. FOR THE AQUARIUS ST. WASTEWATER LATERAL
REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $148,030.50.

RECITALS:

1. Infiltration is groundwater that enters the wastewater system through defective pipe joints, broken
pipes, manhole walls or root intrusions.

2. I&I reduction over time will reduce the wastewater influent volume into the conveyance system
and then for treatment at the city’s wastewater treatment plant, and will produce an overall long
term maintenance, operations and energy cost savings for the city.

3. Asa part of the City’s attempt to reduce the I&I, staff determined that the next project should be
replacing public wastewater laterals on Aquarius Street that are allowing infiltration into the
wastewater system.

4. The City of Newberg advertised the project on the city’s website and in the Daily Journal of
Commerce on March 7, 2016, soliciting bids in accordance with ORS Chapter 279B.

5. Six qualified bids were received on March 30, 2016. They were from: (a) CG Contractors LLC.
for $169,200.00; (b) Emery & Sons Construction Group for $184,800.00; (c) K&E Excavating,
Inc. for $229,5.00; (d) Landis and Landis Construction Inc. for $160,200.00; (e) The Saunders
Company for $148,030.50;and (f) Trench Line Excavation, Inc. for $193,300.00.

6. The Engineer’s estimate was in the range of $180,000.00 to $200,000.00.

7. The Saunders Company Inc. is the lowest responsible bidder.

CITY OF NEWBERG-. RESOLUTION NO. 2016-3272 PAGE 1



THE CITY OF NEWBERG RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council, acting as contract review board for the city, does hereby authorize the City
Manager Pro Tem to enter into a construction contract with The Saunders Company Inc. to
complete the Aquarius St. Wastewater Lateral Replacement Project in the amount of $148,030.50.

1.

The City Manager Pro Tem, or the City Manager, is authorized to negotiate and approve any
needed construction change orders not to exceed 10 percent of the original contract amount.

2.

'P- EFFECTIVE DATE of this resolution is the day after the adoption date, which is: April 5, 2016.
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Newberg, Oregon, this 4th day of April, 2016.

)ia i6_
Ryan, City RecorderSue

-AATTEST by the Mayor thisÿ day of April, 2016.

Andrews, Mayor

PAGE 2CITY OF NEWBERG-. RESOLUTION No. 2016-3272




